Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Tax 7
FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGES

Tax 7.001 Fermented malt beverage tax return and refund claim forms. Tax 7.21 Labeling.
Tax 7.01 Purchases and invoices. Tax 7.23 Activities of brewers, bottlers, out-of-state shippers, and whelesal
Tax 7.1 Refunds on sale of beer to armed forces. ers.

Tax 7.001 Fermented malt beverage tax return and atall reasonable hours by representatives of the department of rev
refund claim forms. (1) Forms. The department shall provideenue.
official forms for filing fermented malt beverage tax returns and (4) Retailersshall retain on theipremises invoices covering
refundclaims. Except as approved by the department, tax retuglispurchases of fermented malt beverages. These invoices shall
andrefund claims may only be filed using thesgctdl forms.  beretained for 2 years from the date of invoice in groups covering

Note: The oficial forms for filing fermented malt beverage tax returns and refung period of one month each and be available for inspectialh at
claims are available on the departmenteb site ahttp://www.revenue.wi.gov/

forms/excisefindex—b.html reasonabléimes by representatives of the depa_rtme_nt of revenue.

(2) FILING RETURNS. (2) Formsiled with the department shall The date of payment shall be recorded on the invoice. A retailer
be submitted by one of the following means: may retain the invoices in electronic form only

1. Mailing them tothe address specified by the department on (3) An invoice shall contain the following information:
theforms or in the instructions. €) Names_and business addresses of both pasigisown on

2. Delivering them to the departmesttto the destination that € permit or license of each party
the department prescribes. (b) Date of sale.

3. Filing them electronically by means prescribed by the (c) Quantity ancpackage size of fermented malt beverages by
department. type and brand.

(b) The department may require fermented malt beverage tax(d) Unit price per package.
returnsand refund claims be filed electronicallyhe department  (e) Discount.
shallnotify a person at least 90 days prior to the due date of the firstf) signature of the person receiving the fermented malt bever
returnrequired to be filed electronically of the requirement to filgges.
electronically.

(c) The secretary of revenue may waive the requirement to ﬁle(6) (a) No licensed retailer may transfer hisher sealed fer
electronicallywhen thesecretary determines that the requirement

i -~ mentedmalt beveragstock upon selling or liquidating the busi
causesan undue hardship, if the person does all of the fOllow'nﬂesmithout first completing a written inventory listing the entire

(g) Date of payment.

" } '\:fv‘?tctlUGSts tkle \Lvai?c/iebr in Wriltilgq-n_ o - oeneq 1o SIOCKt0 be transferred. The inventory shall list the names and

ote: ritten requests shou e e—malle Ise@revenue.wi.gpvaxed to i+ H

(608) 261-7049, or addressed to Mandatéwt Request, Wconsin Department addressesf the seller and buyequantities, brands and container

of Revenue, Mail Stop 5-107, PO Box 8900, Madison W 53708—-8900. sizesfor thestock being transferred and shall be signed by both
2. Clearly indicates why the requirement causes an undi€ buyer and the sellerA copy of the inventory listing shall be

hardship. retainedon the licensed premises for 2 years from the date of

(d) In determining whether the requirement to file eIectronFanSfer"’lnd shall be made available for inspection atesison

cally causes an undue hardship, the secretary of revenueomay abletlmes.by represen.tatlves of thg department. of revenue.
siderthe following factors: (b) A licensed retailer magell his or her entire sealed fer

1. Unusual circumstances that may prevent the person frgmntedmalt beverage stock in a liquidating transaction to any
filing electronically otherlicensed retailer provided the conditiadngat (a) are met.

) . Note: This section interprets s525.30Q 125.33 (9)and139.11 (1), Stats.
Example: The person does not hasecess to a computer that is connected to the History: 1-2-56 am.Register January1958, No. 25f. 2-1-58; amRegister,

Internet. ) . . June, 1975, No. 234f. 7-1-75; am. (1) and (2Register June, 1983, No. 33ef.

2. Any other factor that the secretary determines is pertinenti-83; am. (1) to (3), and recr(4), ct (5) and (6)Register SeptemberL990, No.
Note: SectionTax 7.00linterprets s139.01 (2r) Stats. 417, eff. 10-1-90;2015 Wis. Act 372 am. (4) Register May 2016 No. 725eff.
History: CR 10-093cr. Register November 2010 No. 5. 12-1-10. 6-1-16.

Tax 7.01 Purchases and invoices. (1) Wisconsin Tax 7.11 Refunds on sale of beer to armed forces.
wholesalergroperly registered and licensed may purchase ahfe state tax paid on fermented malt beverages sold to the armed
receivefermented malt beverages only from registeréstonsin  forcesof the United States may befunded to the licensedisv
breweriesand wholesalers or from out-of-stditens holding a consinbrewery bottler or wholesaler making the sale under the
fermented malt beverage permit. Mtonsin breweries and following conditions and provisions:
wholesalerswill upon request be furnishedlith a list of out- (1) An invoice covering each sale must be executed in-tripli
of-statefirms having a permit to ship intoig¢onsin. cate, the originalto be retained at thefafe of the commanding

(2) An invoice shall be submitted covering each sale,-shigfficer, and the 2 copies to be signed by the commandiigenf
mentor delivery to a Wsconsin wholesaler by all breweriasd Or designated representatiaed retained by the firm making the
permitteesshipping within the state or into this stafehe invoice sale.
shallbe retained on the licensed premises of the wholesaler (2) A refund request in fiflavit form together with one of the

(3) An invoice shall be submitted to the retaligrthe brewery receipteccopies of each invoice must be filed with tepartment
or wholesaler covering each sale, shipment or delivery of ferof revenue.
mentedmalt beverages made to the retaireweries and whole (3) If beer which is sold or delivered, underl89.10 (1)
salers shall keep a copy or a record of the invoices on their licenSégts.,and this rule is returned to the brewdygttler or whole
premises.The invoices or record shall be availableifmpection saler,a notation of such return, signed by the commandiincpof
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or a designated representative, must be recorded amritfieal beveragdicensee which is a member of a regularly established
invoice clearly indicating quantity and description. athleticleague if the licensee derives more than 50% of its gross

(4) Underno consideration may fermented malt beverages, ditomefrom the ownership, maintenance and operation ofa pro
which a refund has been paid or applied tue returned to any fessionalathletic teanwhich plays a regular schedule of games
wholesalerbottler or brewery without special permission from@ndwhich derives more than 50% of its income from the sale of
the department of revenue. admissions to the teasngames.

Hptte: Thils sze%ti60n ingarprets §39.1ol g_t/asts,.\‘ p36t. 7175 GReq 2. Enter into contracts or other arrangements directly with
istory: 1-2-56am.RegisteyJune, 1975, No. 23&f. 7-1-75, am. (SRegis- = non-licensedhird parties to sponsor an event or sponsor radio
e oot Qoo 1608, 1 Cesction in (1) made under 5. 13.93 (2Melevision broadcasts, to make payment for advertising, or {0 pro

vide other services or things of value if all 3 of the following-con
Tax 7.21 Labeling. All fermented malt beverages sold irditions are met:
this state shalbe labeled in accordance with federal regulation a. No payments, services or other things of value are made
No. 7, now in efect or as subsequently amendesating to the directly or indirectly by the brewer or wholesaler to a Class “B”
labelingand advertising of malt beverages, issued under the féidensee.

eralalcohol administration act. b. The payments, servicesather things of value are not con

Note: This section interprets $25.32 (7) Stats. i f f ;
History: 1-2-56 am.Registey December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78. :Ihneg%?é\ljv%?nof’hvih%\llggélte)?ng hedd any premises designated by

Tax 7.23 Activities of brewers, bottlers, out- c. The sponsos products are not required to be sold or served
of-state shippers, and wholesalers. (1) Derinmions. In  atthe premises selected by the non-licensed third.party
this section and in s425.02 125.06 125.28 125.29 125.295 3. Permitrefrigerated trucks or trailers to remain on Class “B”
125.3Q 125.33 125.34 and139.07], Stats.: licensedpremises for the storage of beer during an event. At the
(a) “Brewer” has the meaning given in €25.02 (2)and _conclusior_mf t_he event the brew,ebottler or wholesaler may
139.01(2), Stats., and includes a recipe—brewer issueone invoiceto the Class “B” licensee for the beer actually

(b) “Event” means angctivity, game, contest, tournament o'Sedat the event. ) o
entertainment which is conducted on thatt of a campus prem _ (3) EXAMPLESOFPROHIBITEDACTIVITIES. Subject to the limita
iseswherethe sale of fermented malt beverages takes placet@nsin sub.(2) (a)and(b), examples of conduct prohibited by s.
premisesoperated under a retail Class “B” fermented alter  125.33(1), Stats., and this section include:
agelicense ompermit or promoted by a campus operation for the (a) A brewer or wholesaler may not sponsor an association,
sale of fermented malt beverages or retail Classf&mented teamor otherorganization for a campus or Class “B” licensee or
malt beverage licensee or permittee. permitteeor have a Class “B” licensee, corporatiécef or partner

(c) “Out-of-state shipper” means the holder of an out-of-stai0 is part of an association, teanother oganization it spon
shipper’spermit issued under 425.3Q Stats., and includes aSOrs.
holderof a Federal Basic ImporterPermit. (b) A brewer or wholesalenay not hire persons to provide a

(d) “Ownership interest” is a level of ownershipairsole pre  concertor music at a Class “B” licensed premises.
prietorship,partnership, tax option corporation, limited liability =~ (4) BREWER'SPERMITREQUIREMENTS. (&) A brewer producing
company,corporation, estate, drust as an individual, partner or selling fermented malt beverages in this state shall file an

shareholdennembey or beneficiary applicationfor a brewe's permit withthe department in the man
(e) “Production brewer” means a brewer who directijer prescribed by the department. _
manufacturesermented malt beverages for another brewer (b) A productionbrewer is required to obtain federal label

() “Recipe—brewer” means a person who contracts @ith approvaland a federal brewer notice fromthe federal alcohol
agentto directly manufacture fermented malt beverages for s@gdtobacco tax and trade bureau.
or transportation by that person. (c) 1. An application filed under p4a) shallinclude a certifi

(9) “Retail Class ‘B’ fermented malt beverage license” mear§&tionby the recipe-brewer as to both of the following:
all retailers’ Class “B’licenses, including a temporary license a. The recipe—brewer ontracting with a production brewer
issuedunder s125.26 (6) Stats. to produce fermented malt beverages.

(h) “Sign” means a graphic displagontaining letters, words, b. The contract between thecipe—brewer and production
symbols,numerals, shapes, forms or pictuies|uding all com  brewer specifically provides that the production brewerars
ponentparts and labor necessaryassemble the unit, which hasagentof the recipe—brewer arttle recipe—brewer has retained the
no value or use except to advertiadentify a product or a place right to control the work contracted for
of business or an event or any combination of these. The value of2. Upon request of the department, a recipe—brewer shall pro
thesign is determined by the original cost of acquisition if it is purvide the department with the contract under subd.andb. for
chasedy a brewer or wholesaler the departmens inspection.

(i) “Sponsor” means to underwrite in whole or in part the cost 3. A contract under subd. a.andb. may be contingent upon
of an event by providing signs, advertising in score cards or the recipe—brewer receiving a permit undet25.29 Stats.
scoreboardsand fences or by providing equipment, prizes; tro (d) An application filed under pag) shall designate the prem
phies,entertainment or other things of value. iseswhere the fermented malt beverages béllmanufactured as

(2) BREWER'S PERMIT RESTRICTION AND EXCEPTIONS. (a) theexclusivepermitted brewery premises and provide the permit
Restriction. No brewer or wholesaler of fermented malt bevenumberof the production brewer
agesmay sponsoany event conducted on that part of a campus (e) 1. All applications for issuance or renewal of permits under
premiseswvhere the sale dérmented malt beverages takes place. 125.29 Stats., shall be processed by department personnel gen
or premises operated under a retail Classfé@ented malt bev  erally familiar with activities of fermented malt beverage brewers.
erage license or permit or promotgga campus operation for the Theissuance and renewal of pernsitsall be done in coordination
saleof fermented malt beverages retail Class “B” fermented with the enforcement of the requirements df25.29 (1)and(2),
malt beverage licensee or permittee. Stats.

(b) Exceptions. However a brewer or wholesaler may: 2. A permit issued or renewed under thésagraph is specific

1. Purchase advertising or other services or rights for a fairthe premises of the production brewdf the recipe—brewer
consideratiorfrom any corporate Class “B” retail fermented malseekso have fermented malt beverages manufactured at multiple
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locations,it shall submitbrewets permit applications for each mentedmalt beverages stored at the premises described in the per

new premise. mit as of the closef business on the last day of every month. A
(f) For purposes of 439.05(2), Stats., the recipe—brewer iscopy of the inventory listing shall be retained thye permittee for
the brewer that is required to file tax returns. 4 years from the date the inventory is completed. The inventory

(9) A recipe-brewer shall include fermented malt beveraghisting shall be retained on the premises described in the permit for
manufacturedn a contract brewing arrangement in the repo# years from the date the inventorg@npleted, and shall be open
requiredunder s.139.11 (2), Stats. A production brewshall to inspection at all reasonable times by any representative of the
exclude fermented malt beverages manufactured in a contratgpartment.

brewingarrangement from the report required urele89.11 (2), (e) Inspections of warehouse facilities. Before issuing a permit
Stats. unders.125.28 Stats., the department shall conduct aisgipee

(h) For purposes of the eligible producers teadit under s. tion of the premises described in the permit application to-deter
139.02 Stats., the recipe-brewer is the producer mineif such premisemeets the minimum requirements described

(5) FERMENTED MALT BEVERAGE WHOLESALER WAREHOUSE in par(a). The department shall also conduct periodic site inspec
FACILITIES. (&) Minimum requirements for warehouse facilities.  tions of premises described jpermits issued under $25.28
The premisesiescribed in a permit issued undet25.28§ Stats., Stats. Site inspections shall be conducted by department person

shallbe a minimunof 1,000 square feet of floor space and shatle| generally familiar with activities of fermented malt beverage
belocated in a free—standing building that is not part of oF copholesalers.

nectedto a premises covered by a retail license or permit issued(f) Background investigations of applicants. Before issuing a
undsrséizs._ZS 125'.2(.5 or125.2_7, Stats. Th f permit under s.125.28 Stats.,the department shall conduct a
(b) Exception t%””'”“m requwms. e s_ecre':jary O.t:e‘é _backgroundinvestigation to determine whether the applidant
enue_rp_ay W"ij“"e q e r;gtgnrzemg? ) aba premises es?rll goo"aualifiedto hold the permit. The background investigation shall
permit 1ssued_under 28 Stats., be a minimum of 1, %elimited to obtaining information that is necessary to enable the

squarefeet of floor space when the secretary determines that ﬁepartmentto verify thatthe applicant meets the eligibility

\c/)\;atlpl/:rflgnfg\ll\r/iﬁgq equitable, if the applicant or permittee does bOrequirementsjescribed in s125.28 (1) (apnd(2) (b), Stats.

1. Submits a written request for a waiver along with the (9) Processing of permits by the department. All applications
applicationfor issuance or renewal of a permit. or issuance or renewal of permits undet25.2§ Stats., shall be

spacewill be or have been met. Note: Seo 68 Atly Gen 395 for a di o of 2 2
: ote: See y Gen or a discussion ofax 7.
(c) Purchases by a wholesaler. Every permittee under s. Note: This section interprets $25.33 (1) Stats.

125.28 Stats., shall retain invoicesvering all purchases of fer  igiory: cr. Registey March, 1979, No. 27%f. 4-1-79; am. (1) (b) and (3)
mentedmalt beverages stored at the premises described in the petfo.), Register June, 1983, No. 33@f. 7-1-83; am. (1) (a) to (c), (2) (a), (b)
mit for 4 years from the date of the invoice. The invoices shall b@m&) (a3f;d( ()3{ (lgtffz)zy)-r% gg) 1-vd2-(,3‘)1-(g)nd 5d-, 3) ((b%)(g?g (e), dr?gil& (an (b) 3.,
H H : H H ni C) to be . an and am. .an recr
retainedon the _premlses described in the p_ermlt fo_r 2 years fro%}a(a),FlegisterSeptembel‘1990, No. 417ef. 10-1-90; renum. (2) (b) 7. under s.
the date of the invoiceand shall be open to inspection at all-reai3.93(2m) (b) 1., StatsRegister September1990, No. 417EmR1201 emeg. am.

sonabletimes by any representative of the department. Etzigl?t),ﬂ(l)) (intrczg), Eer:um)- (1r()4§a)( 5t§1 (?)ltml (11)2(8)Rar11§ (8)150 @), (ﬁll))(a()i)(%) tto (f)),

. Itle), am. INtro.), Cl y er. 1-1-12; = 3am.(title), Intro.),

(d) Inventory records. Every permittee under 525.28 Stats., enum (1) (a) to (d) to be (1) (b) and (9) 1o (). &) (&), (€) tah), (2) (titie), am. (3)
shall complete a written inventory listing the entire stock of fefintro.), cr. (4), (5)Register July 2012 No. 678f. 8-1-12.
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